
Actual Actual Budget Budget
Account Description 2022 2023 2024 2025

Fees (68,340.00) (63,429.77) (60,000.00) (60,000.00)

Federal Grants (513,966.83) (1,242,101.39) (1,515,000.00) (1,890,535.00)

State Grants (11,027,210.12) (11,654,058.37) (10,548,670.00) (11,055,000.00)

Contributions from Local Units (2,925,775.84) (3,358,486.21) (2,700,000.00) (2,900,000.00)

Charges for Services (3,085,395.80) (1,315,862.28) (1,305,000.00) (1,705,000.00)

Interest and Rents (56,925.27) (283,443.19) (232,500.00) (230,100.00)

Other Revenue (79,278.87) (1,004,742.94) (460,000.00) (142,000.00)

Total Revenues (17,756,892.73) (18,922,124.15) (16,821,170.00) (17,982,635.00)

Other Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL REVENUE AND OTHER SOURCES (17,756,892.73) (18,922,124.15) (16,821,170.00) (17,982,635.00)

Primary Construction/Capacity Improvement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Primary Preservation/Structural Improvement 5,027,985.00 5,243,457.68 3,998,060.00 5,094,700.00

Primary Routine & Preventive Maintenance 2,269,061.67 2,304,502.40 2,715,000.00 2,880,500.00

Local Construction/Capacity Improvement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Local Preservation/Structural Improvement 2,742,571.92 3,872,607.01 2,578,560.00 1,748,800.00

Local Routine & Preventive Maintenance 2,857,503.91 3,305,541.77 3,566,650.00 3,524,000.00

Equipment Expense (net) 766,051.57 714,001.55 1,212,450.00 947,950.00

Fringe Benefit Expense (0.00) (0.00) 0.00 0.00

Distribution Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Administrative Expense (net) 653,045.94 898,685.88 956,450.00 989,950.00

State Trunkline Maintenance 1,139,463.45 1,183,625.12 1,200,000.00 1,600,000.00

State Trunkline Non-Maintenance 1,286,873.79 0.00 0.00 0.00

Maint. Ser. for other Units of Gov't 45,036.19 111,884.94 25,000.00 25,000.00

Non-Road Related Projects 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Actual Actual Projected Projected

Account Description 2022 2023 2024 2025

Capital Outlay (net) (420,626.42) 125,790.42 433,500.00 1,154,000.00

Debt Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Expenditures 16,366,967.02 17,760,096.77 16,685,670.00 17,964,900.00

Amounts Needed for Building Fund

TOTAL EXPENDITURES AND OTHER USES 16,366,967.02 17,760,096.77 16,685,670.00 17,964,900.00

(Surplus) or deficit of revenue over expenditures (1,389,925.71) (1,162,027.38) (135,500.00) (17,735.00)

Accumulated Available Unappropriated (Surplus)

PROJECTED  FUND BALANCE AT END OF BUDGET YEAR (8,053,289.00) (9,215,316.38) (9,350,816.38) (9,368,551.38)

2025 PROPOSED BUDGET 
SHIAWASSEE COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION

REVENUE & EXPENSE SUMMARY



GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS ACT 
 

It was moved by Commissioner Crawford, supported by Commissioner Michalec, and 
passed unanimously, that the 2025 Shiawassee County Road Fund General 
Appropriations Act be approved as follows: 
 
 Revenues (And Other Sources) 
  Fees 60,000.00 
  Federal Grants 1,890,535.00 
  State Grants 11,055,000.00 
  Contributions from Local Units 2,900,000.00 
  Charges for Services 1,705,000.00 
  Interest and Rents 230,100.00 
  Other Revenue 142,000.00 
 
 Total Revenues $17,982,635.00 
 Other Sources 0.00 
 
 Total Revenues and Other Sources $17,982,635.00 
 
 
 
 Expenditures (And Other Uses) 
  Primary Construction/Capacity Improvements $0.00 
  Primary Preservation/Structural Improvements 5,094,700.00 
  Primary Routine & Preventive Maintenance 2,880,500.00 
  Local Construction/Capacity Improvements 0.00 
  Local Preservation/Structural Improvements 1,748,800.00 
  Local Routine & Preventive Maintenance 3,524,000.00 
  Equipment Expense (net) 947,950.00 
  Fringe Benefit Expense     ($1,897,700.00 - Spread) 0.00 
  Distributive Expense         ($669,350.00- Spread) 0.00 
  Administrative Expense (net) 989,950.00 
  State Trunkline Maintenance 1,600,000.00 
  State Trunkline Non-Maintenance 0.00 
  Maintenance Service for Other Units of Government 25,000.00 
  Non-Road Related Projects 0.00 
  Capital Outlay (net) 1,154,000.00 
  Debt Service 0.00 
 
 Total Expenditures $17,964,900.00 
 Amounts Needed for Paving/Sealcoat 0.00 
 Amounts Needed for Contingencies 0.00 
 Amounts Needed for Building Fund $0.00 
 
 Total Expenditures and Other Uses $17,964,900.00 
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 Budget Net Revenues - Surplus or (Expenditures- Deficit) $17,735.00 
 
 Accumulated Available Un-Appropriated Fund Balance 
    (Deficit) from Prior Year’s  $9,350,816.38 
 
  
For the purpose of administering the General Appropriations Act in accordance with the 
provisions of Public Act 621 of 1978, as amended, the following provisions are included: 
 

1. Christopher Cannon, Managing Director is designated Chief Administrative 
Officer, and Mike Girard, Director of Finance/Clerk of the Board is designated as 
Fiscal Officer. 

 
Action taken at the December 10, 2024 regular Shiawassee County Board of Road 
Commissioner’s meeting. 
 
MOTION APPROVED by roll call vote, 3 ayes, 0 nays. 
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